

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements



Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

(unaudited)

DirectCash Payments Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
Canadian dollar in thousands (unaudited)

<i>As at:</i>	<i>Notes</i>	March 31, 2014	December 31, 2013
Assets			
Current assets:			
Cash in circulation	9	\$ 10,805	\$ 44,258
Cash	9	3,726	6,630
Restricted funds		4,750	4,817
Trade and other receivables		18,865	13,631
Inventories		8,251	8,615
Prepaid expenses		2,602	2,654
		48,999	80,605
Non-current assets:			
Other assets		408	521
Property and equipment		51,638	51,923
Intangible assets		138,058	140,180
Goodwill		172,806	165,137
Deferred tax asset		5,791	4,250
		368,701	362,011
		\$ 417,700	\$ 442,616
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity			
Current liabilities:			
Restricted funds liability		\$ 4,750	\$ 4,817
Trade and other payables		33,901	35,883
Other current liabilities		15,897	12,601
Current portion of long-term debt	4,13	11,756	11,615
		66,304	64,916
Non-current liabilities:			
Other liabilities		907	643
Long-term debt	4,13	193,887	231,789
Deferred tax liability		28,996	28,827
		223,790	261,259
Shareholders' equity:			
Share capital	6	271,863	271,863
Shares held in trust by EPSP Trustee	6	(2,445)	(2,035)
Contributed surplus (current and unvested EPSP)		2,658	2,275
Foreign currency translation reserve		(1,083)	(20,080)
Deficit		(143,387)	(135,654)
Equity attributable to common shareholders		127,606	116,369
Non-controlling interests		-	72
Total Shareholders' equity		127,606	116,441
		\$ 417,700	\$ 442,616

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
Legal matters (Note 12)
Subsequent events (Note 4,13)

DirectCash Payments Inc.**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)**
Canadian dollar in thousands (except per share amounts) (unaudited)

<i>For the three months ended:</i>	Notes	March 31, 2014	March 31, 2013
Revenue		\$ 67,259	\$ 58,621
Expenses			
Cost of sales		31,206	27,926
Personnel expenses		9,570	6,747
Other expenses		4,964	4,085
Vault cash rental costs	5	2,173	2,578
Realized loss (gain) on foreign exchange	9	(1)	44
EBITDA		19,347	17,241
Other gains		(2,921)	-
Depreciation of property and equipment		4,385	3,950
Amortization of intangible assets		9,898	9,151
Finance costs	4	4,659	4,323
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange	9	5,480	1,148
Net loss before income taxes		\$(2,154)	\$(1,331)
Current income tax expense		3,063	1,538
Deferred income tax benefit		(3,532)	(2,138)
		(469)	(600)
Net loss		\$(1,685)	\$(731)
Other comprehensive income			
Foreign currency translation on investments in foreign operations		18,997	5,288
Total comprehensive income		\$ 17,312	\$ 4,557
Net loss attributable to:			
Common shareholders of the Company		(1,685)	(722)
Non-controlling interests		-	(9)
Net loss		\$(1,685)	\$(731)
Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders			
Basic and diluted	6	\$(0.10)	\$(0.04)

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

DirectCash Payments Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
Canadian dollar in thousands (unaudited)

<i>For the three months ended:</i>	Notes	March 31, 2014	March 31, 2013
Cash provided by (used in):			
Operations:			
Net loss		\$ (1,685)	\$ (731)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash:			
Income taxes		(469)	(600)
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange	9	5,480	1,148
Share-based compensation		373	573
Finance costs	4	4,659	4,323
Other		195	129
Depreciation and amortization		14,283	13,101
Changes in non-cash working capital	11	(4,461)	(3,736)
Paid to EPSP trustee		(400)	(700)
Income taxes received (paid), net		(1,038)	2,040
Net cash generated from operating activities		16,937	15,547
Investing:			
Acquisition of property and equipment		(1,195)	(2,434)
Acquisition of intangible assets		(192)	(334)
Net cash used in investing activities		(1,387)	(2,768)
Financing:			
Long-term debt repayment		(1,620)	(882)
Revolving facility repayments, net of advances		(38,119)	-
Interest paid	11	(6,891)	(6,832)
Dividends to shareholders		(6,068)	(5,741)
Net cash used in financing activities		(52,698)	(13,455)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(37,148)	(676)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		50,888	28,451
Foreign exchange gain on cash held in foreign currency		791	594
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		\$ 14,531	\$ 28,369
Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of:			
Cash in circulation	9	10,805	35,055
Cash (bank overdraft)	9	3,726	(6,686)
		\$ 14,531	\$ 28,369

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

DirectCash Payments Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity
Canadian dollar in thousands (unaudited)

	<i>Notes</i>	Share Capital \$	Shares held in trust by EPSP Trustee \$	Contributed surplus (current and unvested EPSP) \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Deficit \$	Non controlling interests \$	Total \$
As at December 31, 2013		271,863	(2,035)	2,275	(20,080)	(135,654)	72	116,441
Net loss		-	-	-	-	(1,685)	-	(1,685)
Foreign currency translation on investments in foreign operations		-	-	-	18,997	-	-	18,997
Share based payment transactions (EPSP)		-	(410)	383	-	-	-	(27)
Repurchase of non-controlling interest		-	-	-	-	20	(72)	(52)
Dividends	7	-	-	-	-	(6,068)	-	(6,068)
As at March 31, 2014		271,863	(2,445)	2,658	(1,083)	(143,387)	-	127,606
As at December 31, 2012		257,302	(1,914)	2,342	(1,794)	(112,318)	-	143,618
Net loss		-	-	-	-	(722)	(9)	(731)
Foreign currency translation on investments in foreign operations		-	-	-	5,288	-	-	5,288
Share based payment transactions (EPSP)		-	630	(757)	-	-	-	(127)
Non-controlling interest		-	-	-	-	(208)	55	(153)
Dividends	7	-	-	-	-	(5,741)	-	(5,741)
As at March 31, 2013		257,302	(1,284)	1,585	3,494	(118,989)	46	142,154

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

1. Corporate information

DirectCash Payments Inc. ("DCPayments" or the "Company") is a publicly traded corporation incorporated and domiciled in Alberta, Canada. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements comprise those of DCPayments and its subsidiaries and wholly-owned limited and general partnerships. The Company's registered head office is located at #6, 1420 – 28 Street N.E., Calgary, Alberta.

DCPayments is a payments service provider with a focus on building long term contracted recurring revenue through the deployment, transaction processing, operation and servicing of its automated banking machines ("ATMs") and payment services. The Company operates ATMs worldwide with operations in Canada, Australia, New Zealand, the United Kingdom, and Mexico. DCPayments also provides other services including prepaid debit and credit cards and processing, debit terminal transaction processing and related prepaid telecommunication card sales and, commencing in 2013, credit union and other financial institution processing and outsourcing services.

On November 1, 2013, DCPayments completed the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares of Threshold Financial Technologies Inc. ("Threshold"). In addition to ATM services, the Company provides switch and card transaction processing services and other managed services to credit unions and financial institutions across Canada. The end-to-end payment solutions provided to these customers enables them to outsource their debit and ATM card processing and compete with services similar to those offered by larger banks.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared by management from the historical records of DCPayments and its subsidiaries.

2. Basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2014 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34 Interim Financial Reporting and do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2013 which were prepared in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on May 13, 2014.

Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements are stated in Canadian dollars and were prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost basis, except for the interest rate swap and foreign exchange contracts which are measured at fair value.

Additional GAAP Measure

DCPayments has presented earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") as a subtotal in its consolidated statement of operations. EBITDA is an important measure utilized by

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

management in assessing the financial performance of the Company relative to its operating plans and budgets. It is also the measurement utilized by the holders of the Company's long-term debt, as described in note 4, in calculating financial covenants. The Company has presented EBITDA prior to unrealized foreign exchange gains and losses and non-recurring other gains. The Company utilizes this presentation of EBITDA because it is consistent with the definitions under DCPayments' credit facility agreement.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2013. Although these estimates are based on management's best approximation of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates.

3. Significant accounting policies

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies as the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013, except as noted below. The accounting policies have been applied consistently by the Company to all periods presented in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

The Company has adopted the following relevant new and amended standards effective January 1, 2014:

- *IAS 32 Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (Amendments to IAS 32) – Financial Instruments Presentation.* The amendments to IAS 32 clarify that an entity currently has a legally enforceable right to set-off if that right is not contingent on a future event and is enforceable both in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the entity and all counterparties. The amendments to IAS 32 also clarify when a settlement mechanism provides for net settlement or gross settlement that is equivalent to net settlement.
- *IFRIC 21 Levies* – In May 2013, the IFRIC provided guidance on accounting for levies in accordance with the requirements of IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets. The interpretation clarifies the recognition requirements concerning a liability to pay a levy imposed by a government, other than an income tax. The interpretation clarifies that the obligating event which gives rise to a liability is the activity that triggers the payment of the levy in accordance with the relevant legislation.

The above accounting standards were applied retrospectively. The adoption of these standards did not have a material impact on the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
 For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
 (Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

4. Long-Term Debt

The Company's long-term debt consists of the following:

	<i>Note</i>	<i>Principal</i>	March 31, 2014	December 31, 2013
Term Loan, due June 28, 2017	4(a)	\$58.7m Cdn	\$58,682	\$60,041
	4(a)	\$9.9m A\$	10,194	9,663
Unsecured Senior Notes, due August 8, 2019	4(b)	\$125.0m Cdn	125,000	125,000
Minimum finance lease payments, due 2015-2016		£0.2m GBP	402	428
Revolving credit facility, due June 28, 2017	4(a)	\$8.8m Cdn	8,789	46,908
	4(a)	\$10.0m A\$	10,250	9,496
Total			\$213,317	\$251,536
Less: interest on finance leases			(34)	(39)
Unamortized transaction costs			(7,640)	(8,093)
			\$205,643	\$243,404
Current portion of long-term debt	13		(12,686)	(12,555)
Current portion of unamortized transaction costs			930	940
Long-term debt			\$193,887	\$231,789

a. Senior Secured Facilities

In order to fund acquisition opportunities, DCPayments has established a credit facility with a syndicate of lenders (the "Syndicate"). The facility includes a Revolving Facility and a Term Loan.

Under the credit facility dated July 23, 2012 and amended October 18, 2013 and November 14, 2013 DCPayments is subject to certain financial covenants as follows (terms as defined in the credit facility): (i) Senior Secured Debt Leverage must be less than or equal to 2.25 times EBITDA, which steps down to 2.0 times on January 1, 2016; (ii) Total Debt Leverage must be less than or equal to 3.5 times EBITDA; and (iii) the ratio of EBITDA less unfunded capital expenditures, dividends and cash taxes to interest expense and scheduled principal payments on funded debt (the "Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio") must be greater than or equal to 1.25 times EBITDA, which steps up to 1.35 times on January 1, 2015. Debt as defined includes amounts outstanding under letters of credit and is reduced by certain cash and cash equivalents. EBITDA, as defined, is adjusted for pro-forma adjustments related to business acquisitions that occur during the relevant calculation period and certain other non-cash charges. Amounts drawn and expenses paid on the Company's vault cash rental agreements are not considered debt, and therefore are not applicable in making the foregoing calculations. As at March 31, 2014, DCPayments was in compliance with all applicable covenants and ratios under the facility.

The interest rate applicable to amounts borrowed under the credit facility is based on the Prime, LIBOR or BA rates in Canada (BBSY rate in Australia) plus an applicable margin, adjusted quarterly based on the Total Debt Leverage ratio for the preceding quarter. Additionally, DCPayments is required to pay a commitment fee on the unused portion of the Revolving Facility.

On an annual basis, until such time as the ratio of consolidated funded debt to consolidated EBITDA is less than or equal to 2.75, the Company is required to repay outstanding advances to the extent of 50%

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

of excess cash flow (as defined in the credit facility) for the previous year. Such repayment, if required, is due within 120 days of the Company's year end. The Company's repayment for April, 2014 under this provision was approximately \$6.0 million, and this amount has been included in the current portion of long-term debt as at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013. In April, 2014 the Company requested and obtained approval from the Syndicate to prepay the amortizing portion of its term loan by \$20.0 million and the cash flow sweep requirement for 2013 was waived.

Substantially all of the Company's assets, including the shares of its material subsidiaries (as defined in the credit facilities) and partnership interests are pledged to secure borrowings made under the senior facilities.

Term Loan

During the three months ended March 31, 2014, the Company repaid \$1.4 million and A\$ 0.2 million on its term loan (March 31, 2013 - \$0.7 million and A\$ 0.1 million). On April 30, 2014, the Company repaid a total of \$17.0 million and A\$2.9 million on its term loan. Funds were redrawn from the revolving credit facility, which had been reduced when the company began deploying cash under the new Vault Cash Rental Agreement in Canada, to effect these payments.

Under the terms of this facility, 50% of the loan amortizes over five years in escalating quarterly instalments commencing February 28, 2013 and matures on June 28, 2017. Concurrent with the April, 2014 prepayment, the Syndicate agreed to reduce the mandatory principal repayments due over the next four years by \$20.0 million under an amended loan amortization schedule. After this repayment as at March 31, 2014, only \$6.5 million of the term loan amortization prior to maturity remains, including \$1.7 million for the succeeding 12 months.

The average interest rate on the Company's Term Loan for the three months ended March 31, 2014 was 5.25% on the Canadian tranche and 5.93% on the Australian dollar denominated tranche (March 31, 2013 – 5.25% and 6.49%, respectively).

Revolving Facility

DCPayments has a \$115 million five-year revolving credit facility available for general corporate purposes, maturing June 28, 2017 of which \$23.0 million was utilized as at March 31, 2014. The Company has posted letters of credit totalling approximately \$3.9 million (US\$ 3.0 million and A\$ 0.6 million) in connection with third-party contracts in Canada and Australia. These letters of credit reduce the Company's borrowing capacity under the revolving facility. Unamortized transaction costs include those related to the revolving credit facility which were previously classified as prepaid expenses and other assets.

The average interest rate on the Company's Revolving Facility for the three months ended March 31, 2014 was 5.25% on the Canadian tranche and 5.1% on the Australian dollar denominated tranche (March 31, 2013 – 5.25% and nil% respectively).

b. Unsecured Senior Notes

DCPayments has \$125 million aggregate principal amount of seven year unsecured senior notes (the "Notes") outstanding, maturing on August 8, 2019. The Notes are direct senior unsecured obligations ranking pari passu with all other present and future senior unsecured indebtedness of DCPayments and bear interest at 8.125% per annum, payable semi-annually on February 8th and August 8th. The Notes

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

contain no maintenance covenants. Pursuant to the terms of the indenture, the Company is limited on the amount of restricted payments, including dividends, which it can make, such restrictions being generally governed by a fixed charge coverage incurrence test and an overall restricted payments basket. The Notes are guaranteed by all of the Company's material subsidiaries and partnerships.

c. Finance costs

<i>Three months ended March 31:</i>	2014	2013
Unsecured senior notes	\$ 2,504	\$ 2,504
Term facility	869	1,127
Revolving facility	647	298
Amortization of transaction costs	453	447
Realized loss on interest rate swaps	141	34
Unrealized (gain) on interest rate swaps	(119)	(303)
Other	164	216
	\$4,659	\$4,323

5. Vault Cash Rental Agreements

DCPayments has vault cash rental agreements with large financial institutions for the supply of cash to ATMs owned by the Company in Canada, Australia and the United Kingdom. Under these agreements, cash is owned by the vault cash provider who contracts directly with or authorizes the Company, as agent to contract with transaction acquirers, settlement agents and armoured car carriers. DCPayments does not have an ownership claim over the vault cash which is in all cases loaded into serviced ATMs by third party armoured car carriers.

Under the agreements, DCPayments pays a fee to the vault cash provider which is calculated using the total amount of vault cash in circulation at any given time and the number of notes supplied by the vault cash provider from time to time. Additionally, under the Australian agreement, the Company pays a fee for access to the available facility.

In Canada, the Company has access to up to \$100 million in vault cash. The agreement may be terminated by the provider or the Company with 180 days notice and expires November 1, 2018 with up to three one year renewal terms. The rental fee payable is based on the Canadian chartered bank's prime rate less a margin.

In Australia, the Company has access to up to A\$250 million in vault cash with a member of the Syndicate. The agreement expires February 28, 2015 and may be extended by the provider for one year, and if not extended, the facility remains available for 90 business days to allow the Company to arrange a replacement bailment provider. The rental fee is based on the BBSY rate plus a margin and the facility fee is on a fixed rate basis. Effective February 1, 2014 pursuant to a negotiated amendment agreement, the margin on the rental fee was reduced by 45 percent and the fixed facility fee was reduced by 50 percent compared to 2013 levels.

In the United Kingdom, the Company has access to £12 to £18 million in vault cash, which may be increased at the discretion of the provider for high volume months. The rental fee payable is based on the provider's base rate plus a margin.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

The settlement of the cash asset and corresponding liability is through regulated clearing systems and as such a right of set-off exists. As a result of the above factors, such cash and the related obligations are not reflected in the consolidated financial statements. The amounts in circulation under these facilities was approximately \$209 million and \$218 million as of March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively. Amounts in local currency are as follows:

<i>As at:</i>	March 31, 2014	December 31, 2013
Americas - Canadian dollars	\$ 42,811	\$ 35,382
Australasia – Australian dollars	\$ 136,492	\$ 161,719
Europe - GBP	£ 14,180	£ 16,413

6. Share capital

a. Authorized shares

DCPayments is authorized to issue (a) an unlimited number of common shares and (b) an unlimited number of preferred shares (issuable in series). As at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, only common shares have been issued.

b. Issued and fully paid shares

DCPayments had 17,589,279 common shares outstanding as of March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 (March 31, 2013 – 16,639,279).

c. Shares held in trust by EPSP Trustee

The cumulative balance of shares held in trust by EPSP Trustee comprises the cost of common shares held by the Trustee under the employee profit sharing plan (“EPSP”) that have not become vested to the participants.

<i>As at:</i>	March 31, 2014	December 31, 2013
Balance, January 1	\$2,035	\$1,914
EPSP vested	-	(1,330)
Shares purchased and held by Trustee – EPSP	410	1,451
	\$2,445	\$2,035
Number of shares held by EPSP Trustee	110,432	90,201

d. Weighted average shares outstanding

<i>Three months ended March 31:</i>	2014	2013
Issued common shares	17,589,279	16,639,279
Effect of EPSP shares held in trust by Trustee	(104,777)	(93,335)
Weighted average number of shares (basic)	17,484,502	16,545,944
Weighted average number of shares (diluted)	17,589,279	16,639,279

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

7. Dividends declared

The following dividends were declared by DCPayments during the periods indicated.

<i>Three months ended March 31:</i>	2014	2013
11.5 cents monthly per qualifying common share	\$6,068	\$5,741

DCPayments' policy is to pay dividends on or about the last day of each month to shareholders of record on the last business day of the preceding month. As a result, the March 2014 and 2013 dividends of approximately \$2.0 million (March 31, 2013 - \$1.9 million) (both 11.5 cents per share) were declared and paid subsequent to the reporting period.

8. Related party transactions

DirectCash Bank

DCPayments is party to various service and marketing agreements with DirectCash Bank ("DC Bank"), in which DCPayments provides transaction processing and technology services to DC Bank and DC Bank provides services and products to DCPayments or its customers for a fee. All contracts are negotiated at market terms and rates. DC Bank is indirectly owned by two of the original principals of DCPayments, who continue to maintain significant ownership in the Company. One of DC Bank's significant shareholders (indirectly through a holding corporation) is also DCPayments' President and CEO. Any transactions between DCPayments and DC Bank are approved by independent directors. DCPayments has agreed to indemnify DC Bank from certain losses/costs that DC Bank may incur as a result of DC Bank's involvement in issuing Prepaid Cards to the customers of DCPayments.

During the three months ended March 31, 2014, DCPayments paid approximately \$0.4 million (2013: \$0.4 million) of fees to DC Bank associated with various agreements with DC Bank. The related party balance payable to DC Bank at March 31, 2014 was approximately \$0.1 million (March 31, 2013: \$0.2 million).

9. Financial instruments and risk management

The Company's financial instruments include its cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, loans receivable, interest rate swaps, foreign exchange contracts, trade and other payables, other liabilities and long-term debt.

Fair value measurements for financial instruments

The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy based on the reliability of inputs are as follows:

- Level 1 - inputs are unadjusted quoted prices of identical instruments in active markets.
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
 For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
 (Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

- Level 3 - inputs used in a valuation technique are not based on observable market data in determining fair values of these instruments.

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, loans receivable, trade and other payables and other liabilities approximate their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these balances.

The following table shows the comparison of the carrying and fair values of the Company's other financial instruments:

	Level	March 31, 2014		December 31, 2013	
		Carrying value	Fair value	Carrying value	Fair value
Interest rate swaps, liability ⁽¹⁾	2	\$555	\$555	\$625	\$625
Foreign exchange contracts, liability ⁽²⁾	2	652	652	45	45
Long-term debt ⁽³⁾	2	213,283	214,221	251,497	253,697

(1) Current portion included in other current liabilities and long term portion included in other non-current liabilities and the unrealized gain is reported in finance costs.

(2) Included in other current liabilities and the unrealized loss is reported in unrealized loss on foreign exchange.

(3) Long-term debt includes the current and long-term portions of long-term debt.

The fair values of financial instruments are determined with respect to the hierarchy that prioritizes the input to fair value measurement. In the absence of an active market, the Company determines fair value by using valuation techniques that refer to observable market data or estimated market process. Fair values are inherently judgmental, thus the estimated fair values do not necessarily reflect amounts that would be received or paid in case of immediate settlement of these instruments. The use of different estimations, methodologies and assumptions could have a material effect on the estimated fair value amounts.

The carrying amount of the long-term debt balance related to borrowings under the Company's credit facility, unsecured senior notes and obligations under finance leases. The carrying amount of borrowings under the credit facility approximates fair value since borrowings are subject to short-term floating interest rates and the spread is consistent with the Company's current credit spreads. As at March 31, 2014, the fair value of the Company's unsecured senior notes was approximately \$125.9 million (December 31, 2013 - \$127.2 million) based on best available estimated quoted price. The fair value of the obligations under finance leases is determined by estimating future cash flows on a borrowing by borrowing basis, and discounting these future cash flows using the effective interest rate.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

The following table shows the detail of cash and cash equivalents items by currency:

As at March 31, 2014	CDN	AUD	GBP	Other	Total
Cash in circulation					
Cash inventory	\$469	\$-	\$-	\$884	\$1,353
Vault cash	5,760	1,265	61	2,366	9,452
Other					
Operating cash (bank overdraft)	(5,975)	4,475	3,126	2,100	3,726
Total cash and cash equivalents	\$254	\$5,740	\$3,187	\$5,350	\$14,531

As at December 31, 2013	CDN	AUD	GBP	Other	Total
Cash in circulation					
Cash inventory	\$8,138	\$-	\$-	\$1,507	\$9,645
Vault cash	31,407	1,210	45	1,951	34,613
Other					
Operating cash (bank overdraft)	(1,069)	3,234	3,010	1,455	6,630
Total cash and cash equivalents	\$38,476	\$4,444	\$3,055	\$4,913	\$50,888

Risk exposures

The Company is exposed to certain risks relating to its ongoing business operations. DCPayments' overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance.

Foreign currency risk

DCPayments is exposed to foreign currency fluctuations primarily as a result of its investments in Australia, the United Kingdom and Mexico. The Company also had outstanding term and revolving loans denominated in Australian dollars as at March 31, 2014, and owns cash in circulation in Mexico denominated in both Peso and US dollars. The Company enters into foreign exchange contracts to hedge its exposure to the foreign currency risks in addition to utilizing the Australian dollar denominated debt as a natural hedge. The following table summarizes the change in the Australia exchange rate for the periods presented:

	2014	2013
Opening rate, January 1	0.9496	1.0339
Closing rate, March 31	1.0250	1.0589
Average rate – three months ended March 31	0.9900	1.0475

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

The Company held the following Australian dollar foreign exchange contracts as at March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013:

Australian dollar sell position Type	Price	March 31, 2014		December 31, 2013	
		Total Amount	Value of Asset (Liability)	Total Amount	Value of Asset (Liability)
Fixed rate forward contract, month of settlement ⁽¹⁾					
January to March, 2014	\$0.9342	\$ -	\$ -	\$4,014	\$(53)
January to March, 2014	\$0.9727	-	-	500	14
April to June, 2014	\$0.9308	1,504	(138)	1,504	(20)
April to June, 2014	\$0.9695	1,000	(51)	1,000	27
July to September, 2014	\$0.9559	1,269	(79)	1,269	20
July to September, 2014	\$0.9910	1,500	(39)	-	-
July to September, 2014	\$0.9704	1,750	(83)	-	-
October to December, 2014	\$1.0000	1,500	(21)	-	-
October to December, 2014	\$0.9700	1,500	(65)	-	-
January to March, 2014	\$1.0000	1,500	(14)	-	-
Put option, month of expiry ⁽¹⁾					
January to March, 2014	\$0.9125	-	-	750	(14)
April to June, 2014	\$0.9081	1,600	-	1,600	(35)
April to June, 2014	\$0.9435	500	-	500	11
July to September, 2014	\$0.9050	750	-	750	(18)
July to September, 2014	\$0.9385	250	-	250	6
Sold call option, month of expiry ⁽¹⁾					
January to March, 2014	\$0.9125	-	-	(375)	3
April to June, 2014	\$0.9081	(800)	(91)	(800)	13
April to June, 2014	\$0.9435	(250)	(19)	(250)	(5)
July to September, 2014	\$0.9050	(375)	(43)	(375)	9
July to September, 2014	\$0.9385	(125)	(9)	(125)	(3)
Net		\$13,073	\$(652)	\$10,212	\$(45)

(1) Represents weighted average settlement price for the period

The following table discloses the Company's realized and unrealized gains and losses, primarily attributed to Australian dollar transactions, for the periods indicated:

Three months ended March 31:	2014	2013
Realized loss (gain):		
Australian dollar currency contracts	\$300	79
Repayment of debt denominated in Australia dollars ⁽¹⁾	(96)	35
Other foreign currency assets and liabilities	(205)	(70)
	(1)	44

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
 For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
 (Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

Three months ended March 31:	2014	2013
Unrealized loss (gain):		
Australian dollar currency contracts	607	359
Debt denominated in Australia dollars ⁽¹⁾	4,866	812
Other foreign currency assets and liabilities	7	(23)
	\$5,480	\$1,148

(1) Includes foreign exchange on both the Term Loan and Revolving Credit Facility (Note 4) and on intercompany balances between the Company and its Australian subsidiary which are designated as short term in nature and translated through net income (loss)

Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

DCPayments is exposed to interest rate risk on its revolving credit facility and term credit facility which are subject to variable interest rates. The Company has not entered into interest rate swaps or other financial arrangements that mitigate this exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

The Company is also exposed to interest rate risk on its vault cash rental facilities. As at March 31, 2014 the Company held two interest rate swaps: January 31, 2014 to October 31, 2014 – A\$50 million at a 3.22% fixed BBSY rate and January 31, 2014 to October 31, 2015 – A\$50 million at a 3.28% fixed BBSY rate. Subsequent to March 31, 2014 DC Payments cancelled the first swap to October 31, 2014 and entered into a new swap for A\$50 million at a 3.66% fixed BBSY rate for the period April 30, 2014 to April 28, 2017.

As at March 31, 2014, the fair value of the Company's interest rate swaps was a liability of approximately \$0.6 million and the fair value of the Company's foreign exchange contracts was a liability of approximately \$0.7 million. The fair value of the interest rate swaps and foreign exchange contracts are based on pricing models where the inputs include forward curves, volatility estimates and discount rates (level 2 inputs).

Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a counterparty fails to meet its contractual obligations. The carrying amount of the financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

Credit exposures can arise, normally for a short period of time as the Company depends on its customers to pay for products and services. DCPayments' contracts typically provide for the ability to settle ATM and point of sale transactions directly to the benefit of the Company, which substantially reduces the credit risk of trade and loans receivable. As at March 31, 2014, the total provision for uncollectible amounts was \$0.6 million and the Company had \$1.4 million in outstanding trade receivables over 90 days that it considers not impaired.

DCPayments typically also has the contracted ability to require funds to be paid by the customer in advance of funding a prepaid card in the prepaid products line of business. DCPayments is potentially exposed to credit risk on its restricted funds. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by holding liquid securities with a regulated financial institution. Given the current standing of the regulated

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

financial institution, the Company believes that the risk of default on these deposit obligations to be minimal.

Liquidity risk:

DCPayments may be exposed to liquidity risk if it is unable to collect its trade receivables balances on a timely basis, which in turn could impact the ability to meet commitments under its long-term debt agreements. The Company's policy is to maintain a conservative debt to total capitalization structure, maintain a diverse clientele of well established and well financed entities, and to maintain sufficient capacity within its revolving credit facilities to meet immediate liquidity requirements. The following table shows the maturities of the Company's financial liabilities:

<i>As at March 31, 2014</i>	Total	Within 1 year	2-5 years	6-7 years
Trade and other payables	\$ 33,901	\$ 33,901	\$ -	\$ -
Long-term debt and interest obligations ⁽¹⁾	256,570	34,532	93,449	128,589
Other current liabilities	15,897	15,897	-	-
Other long-term liabilities	907	-	907	-
Revolving credit facility ⁽²⁾	\$ 19,039	\$ -	\$ 19,039	\$ -

(1) Includes future interest obligations, reflects April 30, 2014 Credit Facility amendment (Note 13)

(2) Excludes future interest obligations

10. Segment reporting

The Company's operations are segmented into the Americas (Canada and Mexico), Australasia (Australia and New Zealand) and Europe. Performance is measured based on revenues and gross profit. Cost of sales includes the costs of recurring services and products. Revenues and gross profits by geographic segment are as follows:

Revenue and gross profit

<i>Three months ended March 31, 2014</i>	Americas	Australasia	Europe	Total
Revenue				
ATM	\$17,257	\$28,921	\$8,207	\$54,385
Other Services	12,869	5	-	12,874
Revenue from external customers	30,126	28,926	8,207	67,259
Cost of sales				
ATM	9,297	11,757	5,070	26,124
Other Services	5,047	-	35	5,082
Total cost of sales	14,344	11,757	5,105	31,206
Gross profit				
ATM	7,960	17,164	3,137	28,261
Other Services	7,822	5	(35)	7,792
Total gross profit	\$15,782	\$17,169	\$3,102	\$36,053

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

<i>Three months ended March 31, 2013</i>	Americas	Australasia	Europe	Total
Revenue				
ATM	\$11,159	\$32,056	\$6,659	\$49,874
Other Services	8,577	123	47	8,747
Revenue from external customers	19,736	32,179	6,706	58,621
Cost of sales				
ATM	5,040	14,738	4,136	23,914
Other Services	3,915	39	58	4,012
Total cost of sales	8,955	14,777	4,194	27,926
Gross profit				
ATM	6,119	17,318	2,523	25,960
Other Services	4,662	84	(11)	4,735
Total gross profit	\$10,781	\$17,402	\$2,512	\$30,695

Depreciation and amortization expense

	Americas	Australasia	Europe	Total
<i>Three months ended March 31, 2014</i>	\$3,777	\$7,581	\$2,925	\$14,283
<i>Three months ended March 31, 2013</i>	2,572	7,872	2,657	13,101

Vault cash rental costs

	Americas	Australasia	Europe	Total
<i>Three months ended March 31, 2014</i>	\$180	\$1,760	\$233	\$2,173
<i>Three months ended March 31, 2013</i>	-	2,435	143	2,578

Assets and liabilities

<i>As at March 31, 2014</i>	Americas	Australasia	Europe	Total
Non-current assets, excluding goodwill	\$52,239	\$126,483	\$17,173	\$195,895
Goodwill	68,540	104,266	-	172,806
Total assets	151,386	246,522	19,792	417,700
Total liabilities, excluding corporate liabilities	33,116	49,280	2,423	84,819
Corporate liabilities (long-term debt)				205,275

<i>As at December 31, 2013</i>	Americas	Australasia	Europe	Total
Non-current assets, excluding goodwill	\$53,911	\$124,143	\$18,820	\$196,874
Goodwill	68,540	96,597	-	165,137
Total assets	189,284	231,860	21,472	442,616
Total liabilities, excluding corporate liabilities	32,496	47,329	3,335	83,160
Corporate liabilities (long-term debt)				243,015

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
 For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
 (Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

Reconciliation of segment gross profit to net income (loss) before taxes

<i>Three months ended March 31:</i>	2014	2013
Gross profit	\$36,053	\$30,695
Personnel expenses	(9,570)	(6,747)
Other expenses	(4,964)	(4,085)
Vault cash rental costs	(2,173)	(2,578)
Realized gain (loss) on foreign exchange	1	(44)
EBITDA	19,347	17,241
Other gains	2,921	-
Depreciation of property and equipment	(4,385)	(3,950)
Amortization of intangible assets	(9,898)	(9,151)
Finance costs	(4,659)	(4,323)
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange	(5,480)	(1,148)
Net loss before income taxes	\$(2,154)	\$(1,331)

11. Supplementary cash flow information

Changes in non-cash working capital:

<i>Three months ended March 31:</i>	2014	2013
Trade and other receivables	\$(4,888)	\$(1,690)
Inventories	782	971
Prepaid expenses	147	53
Trade and other payables	(648)	(3,135)
Other	146	65
	\$(4,461)	\$(3,736)

Interest paid:

<i>Three months ended March 31:</i>	2014	2013
Unsecured senior notes	\$5,120	\$5,120
Term facility	888	1,219
Revolving facility	583	341
Other	300	152
	\$6,891	\$6,832

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)
(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

12. Legal matters

Given the nature of DCPayments' business, DCPayments has entered into a large number of contracts. Given the number of contracts, there is a small (but constant) amount of litigation where DCPayments is required to enforce its contractual rights to ensure revenue continuity. Also, in rare cases it faces litigation where competitors have issued statements of claim alleging some sort of misconduct or breach in relation to customers lost to DCPayments. It is a necessary part of DCPayments' business to enforce its contracts and defend these claims. However, none of these law suits are material in amount.

On August 20, 2013, DCPayments and DC Bank were added as named parties to a class action lawsuit previously filed against The CashStore Financial Services Inc. ("CashStore") as it relates to payday loans and related fees in the province of Ontario. DCPayments is indemnified by CashStore and in turn has indemnified DC Bank. DCPayments has retained counsel on this matter and is contesting the claim. On January 29, 2014, the Ontario Superior Court of Justice set a schedule for the certification motion to be heard over five days starting on September 15, 2014.

On November 9, 2012, DCPayments in addition to CashStore and DC Bank were named in a class action lawsuit as it relates to payday loans and related fees in the province of Manitoba. DCPayments is indemnified by CashStore and in turn has indemnified DC Bank. DCPayments has retained counsel on this matter and is contesting the claim. On December 11, 2013 the Manitoba Court of Queen's Bench set the dates of November 3-5, 2014 as the hearing date for the certification motion in this matter.

13. Subsequent events

Amendments to Credit Facility Agreement

Pursuant to an amendment to the Company's credit facility dated effective April 30, 2014 the Company requested and obtained approval from the Syndicate to prepay the amortizing portion of its term loan by \$20.0 million and the requirement under the facility for a mandatory repayment of 50% of excess cash flow for the 2013 fiscal year was waived. This prepayment was made by the Company on April 30, 2014. Under the terms of the amended agreement, the term loan amortization schedule was revised accordingly. Principal payments due pursuant to the amortization schedule are \$1.7 million for the twelve months ended March 31, 2015 of a total payment of \$6.5 million prior to maturity.

Acquisition of DirectCash Bank

On May 13, 2014, DCPayments entered into an agreement to acquire DirectCash Bank, a Schedule I Canadian chartered bank, through the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares of 6676405 Canada Ltd., DirectCash Bank's sole shareholder (the "Transaction"). Consideration for the Transaction is \$15.0 million, payable in the form of common shares of the Company issued from treasury at a price of \$13.9148 per share, which is equal to the 20 day volume-weighted average trading price ("VWAP") of the Common Shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange as at the close of business on May 12, 2014. Accordingly, upon closing, the Company will issue 1,077,989 Common Shares to the shareholders of 6676405 Canada Ltd., subject to adjustment on account of a minimum net asset value of the DirectCash Bank as at closing in accordance with the terms of the agreement.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2014 and 2013 (unaudited)

(Tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted)

Closing of the transaction is subject to a number of regulatory, governmental and other approvals and consents, including the approval of the Minister of Finance (Canada) and the Toronto Stock Exchange, and is expected to occur in the second half of 2014.

DirectCash Bank's sole shareholder, 6676405 Canada Ltd. is indirectly owned by Jeffrey J. Smith, President, Chief Executive Officer and Director of the Company, and another former director of the Company. The Board of Directors of DCPayments had established a committee of independent directors for the purposes of reviewing and evaluating the Transaction.